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This brief is ubmined in reply to the Authority's brief. Appellant submits the Authority 

fai led to address/answer the issue of whether the Authority has jurisdiction over non-racehorses 

even if non-racehorses are s tabled on racetracks. Also, appellant submits the Authority's AD '1 

Program, Rule 3214 (a) fa ils Lo provide the necessary due process protections for a veterinarian's 

possession ofa medication banned for racehorses but not fo r non-racehorses. And finally. as stated 

in the proposed conclusion of law. the appellant's period of ineligibil ity and fine should be 

eliminated because appellant was neither at fault nor negl igent.. 



PUBLIC 

I. Do 1-0 A and H1 WU have jurisdiction o er non-racehorses even if non-racehorses are 

stabled on racetracks? 

The an wer is "no" a11d is best explained by appellant's argument in his initial brief, pp. 

[n the Arbitrator's Decision, ection rr, the tipulated Facts, Paragraph .. 2. 9 (2}. pp. 6-

7, referencing Dr. Mary collay, 

2. In March 2023, Dr. Perez attended the seminar conducted by Dr. Mary 
Scollay, hief o f science fo r the Horseracing Integrity & Welfare Unit 
("HlWU"). presented on the ADMC Program, its rules, regulations, and 
expectations for overed Persons. On March 24, 2023. Dr. • collay made a 
presentation in Oklahoma. During that presentation Dr. Scollay made lhe 
fo11owing comments: 
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···. . .   if the veterinarians are practicing also on a popuia1ion of non­
Covered hor ·es, they're · laking care of quarter horses or ·t  hey've got a country 
praclice part-lime they are able to pos e ·s · a Banned Substance because ·  we 
don'L have conrro/ over those ·  horses, and so 10 the extent that they want to use 
bisphosphonates on a Non-Covered horse, we can1J ban them from possessing ·  
them ... we can't penalize people for something that we don '/ have conlrol over 
so, you know, let's · jus·t say ·  because we hm·e 1he abiliJy 10 invest·igate, ifihe s·  tory 
starts Jo gei a litiie weird or a little extreme, you're going to get more lhan a 
raised eyebrow. But at the end of the day if someone is practicing out in the 
country, we don't have !he authority to control the medical ions 1hey administer 
or carry for on-Covered Hor·  ses . .. the reg11/a1ion addresses if /here i • 
justification for them to be in Possession of a Banned Subslance and certainly 
a practice 1ha1 incorporates Non-Covered horse·. 

That stipulated fact by HIWU Chief of cicnce absolutely states HISA/H[W "do not 

have authority to control the medications veterinarians administer or carry for non-covered 

horses. 0 

Further in the Arbitrator's Decision, Section VI I, ANALYS[S. Paragraph 7.5, p. 21 , the 

arbi trator acknowledged Dr. collay's aforesaid statemem which is a further acknowledgement that 

the HJSNHIWU do not have jurisdiction over non-covered horses. 
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7.5 Thyro-L is a medication that is used to treat horses with a thyroid 
condition, and it may also be used to treat ·  horses with a certain metabolic 
disorder. For that reason. a veterinarian may consider it prudent to keep a 
supply of the medication in stock so that he has it available if needed to treat a 
horse. H[\VU, through Dr. ScoUay, acknowledged in a recorded presentation 
on March 26, 2023, that veterinarians may use Thyro-L to treat 1on-Covered 
Horses, specifica lly stating that veterinarians "are able to possess a Banned 
Substance, and to administer and "cany" 

That lack of authority effectively posits a covered veterinarian to be literally immune from 

any regulation by f IlSA/HIWU including any requirement other than Lo state the possession of the 

banned medicalion in this case, Thyro-L, was being carried for the veterinarian's practice with 

respect to non-covered horses;. nothing else! 

The Authority in its brief did not answer the question of jurisdiction either by citation of a 

regulation that so stated the Authority's jurisdiction over non-racehorses or the ability to set 

standards for a veterinarian's practice on and fo r non-racehorses. The Authority can not dictate 

what medication a veterinarian can administer to a non-racehorse nor demand a veterinarian to 

identi fy what non-racehorses are within the veterinarian's practice and/or identify the services 

provided or to be provided. Plain and simple, the Authority can not regulate the appelJant's practice 

with respect to non-racehorses even if those non-racehorses "work" at a racetrack and are stabled 

with racehorses. 

2. Does Rule 32 14(a) of the ADMC Program provide the necessary due process 

protections for a veterinarian's possession of a medication banned for racehorses but not for non­

racehorses? 

The answer is 11no11
• As in Section I, supra, the answer is best explained by 

appellant's argument in his initial brief, pp. 6-7. 

ee the Arbitrator's Decision, ection VH, ANALYSfS, Paragraphs 7. 14, 7.16, and 7.17. 

pp. 22-23, 
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7.14 While this is a lega1ly correct interpretation of the regulatory use of the 
phra e "compelling justification." as interpreted by the jurisprudence of the 

ourt of Arbitration for port (CA ), we are faced here v.'ith the practical 
question of what could have been expected from a reasonable person in the 
i1ua1ion, a eterinarian who has a practice that includes on-Covered Horses, 

would understand to be his obligation regarding the possession of a Thyro-L, a 
Banned ubstance, when Thyro-L had been regularly in his possession in the 
past, and was still allowed to be in his possession "Lo admini ter or carry" for 

on-Covered Horses. As Dr. Scollay said, "the regulation addre ses ·  if there is 
justification for them to be in Possession ofa Banned Substance · ·  and certainly 
a practice that incorpo· rat·  es Non-Covered Horses·  ." Nei ther Dr. coUay nor 
anyone ·  fom1 HI WU cautioned the veterinarian that the law requires a 
compellingjustification, or that is would be interpreted to requfre that they were 
limited to possessing the Banned Substance only if and when they were actually 
administering it or had proof that they were about to administer it or had just 
administere·  d it. 

7.16 The ADMC Program was new and no veterinar ians, including Dr. Perez, 
had experience under it. The HlWU representative travelled to racetracks 
across the country ·  to educate those equestrian professionals who were about Lo 
become Covered Persons, but due to the limited time and recent 
implementation, as of June 9, 2023, there was onJy one education session a l 

Belmont Park. Finally, there was no evidence that Or. Perez intended to use 
Thyro-L on Covered Horses or did so. 

7.17 On the one hand, Dr. Perez took no step to get rid of the Thyro-L once 
it became a Banned ubstance, or to inquire w·h  at he needed Lo do lo comply. 
On the other hand. the 1-0WU told veterinarians that they could possess Thyro­
L "if there is j ustification for them Io be in Possession ofa Banned 'ubstance 
and certainl y a practice that incorporates on-Covered Hor e ." HlWU did not 
explain that the regulation requires a "compelling j ustifi cation," including 
evidence ·  that the veterinarian was using the Thyro-L to currently treat Non~ 

overed Horses, positions it i taking in this matter. 

ontrary to the Authority's brief, p. 17 Section VI ff, paragraph g), i.e., 

"Dr. Perez was on notice that, if he continued Lo possess Banned 'ubstances, ·  he 
would need to provide justification for such po session. which couJd include 
evidence of their administration to a Non-Covered Horse". 

aid claim being the Authority' statement as opposed to a direct quole of a certain person 

or persons, appellant submils, again as staled in his initial brief, p. 7. 
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T he above three paragraphs reflect a regulatory scheme tJ1at is vague, arbitrary ·  and 

capricious. The arbitrator, in effect. admits this and that admission is an acknowledgement of a 

leg ion of federal courts', includ ing the Supreme ourl. decisions on due process. How else can 

Hl N HJWU actions herein be viewed especially the a·rbitrator'  s statement, Paragraph 7.17, II 5-

7. upra, 

"HlWU did not explain that Lhc regulation requires a 'compcJling justification', 
including evidence that the veterinarian wa u ing the Thyro-L to currently treat 

on-Cove·  red I forses, posit ions it is Lak ing in 1his matter". 

Vague, Arbitrary, apricious?; Definitely ·  and note the questionable search of appellant's 

o ffice, as per notice from the County Fire Marshall , was eighteen (18) days after Thyro-L ·  was 

banned for racehorses. 

3. hould Appellant's period of ineligibility and fine be eliminated because appellant 

was neither at fault nor negligent? 

The answer is "yes". As in Sections I and 2, supra, the answer is best explained by 

appellant's argument in his jnitial brief, pp. 7-9. Arbitrator's Decis ion. Section V, RELEVA T 

LEGAL ST DARDS. Paragraph. 5. 1 L p. 16. list the Rules that permit the reduction of 

sanctions where. as claimed by appellant. there is o Fault or egligence. 

5.1 I ADMC Program Rule 3224 permits the reduct·  ion of sanctions where 
there is o fa ·  ult or Negligence, as fo llows: 

"Rule 322./. Eliminalion of/he Period of Ineligibility Where There Is No 
Fault or egligence" 

(a) If a Covered Person establi hes in an individual case that he or she 
bears o Fault or egligence for the Anti-Doping Rule Violat ion(s) charged. 
the otherwise applicable period oflneligi biliLy and other Consequences for such 
Covered Per on hall be eliminated (e ccpt for those set out in Rule 322 1 (a) 
and Rule 3620) .. .. 
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In thi case, appella·  nt is not claimed to have administered Thyro-L to a racehorse since 

May 22, 2023. ee A rbitrator's Decision. Section Vll. ALYSIS, Paragraph 7.3, p. 21, 

7.3 The Thyro-L product was lawfully purchased by Dr. Perez, at a time 
when it was not a Banned Substance. before the implementation of the ADM 
Program. There was no evidence that the Thyro-L · was ·  used by Dr. Perez on 
any horse after the implementation of the ADMC Program. 

The alleged rea on stated by the arbitrator for the sanction meted against appellant 

are: a theoretical justification for possession raised by appellant's counsel and fai lure to produce 

evidence that appellant responsibly cleaned out his trailers to comply with the ADMC Program, 

Arbitrator's Dcc.ision, Section VII , A ALYSlS, Paragraph 7.15, p. 23. 

7.15 Dr. Perez did not submit evidence that the reason he possessed the 
Thyro-L on June 9, 2023. after it became a Banned ubstance. was because he 
was administering or i:ntendjng to administer it to Non-Covered Horses. That 
explanation is a theoretical j ustification raised by his counsel, after the fact. Dr. 
Perez produced no evidence that he responsibly cleaned out his trailers 1o 
comply with implementation of the ADMC Program. and originally admitted 
that he had forgotten that the Thyro-L was in his trailer. 

The arbitrator's analysis for the sanctions herein literally "!lies in the face" of her 

analysis w·ith   respect to jurisdiction an.d due proces , supra. It is respectfully submiHcd that 

J-IlSA/HIW do not have jurisdiction with respect to non-covered horses and that the regulatory 

scheme ·was so vague and arbitrary that the appellant, as well as many other covered veterinarians, 

could not know ·wha·  t the regulatory protocol actually permitted and/or prohibited with respect to 

what the eterinarians were allowed to do i:n their services provided to non-covered horses. 

I ITSA/HJWU cannot dictate what appellant and other similarly situated veterinarians could/can do 

with respect lo their non-covered horse practice. 

Appellant's original admission that he had forgotten that the Thyro-L was in his trailer 

is not evidence of his ljability; instead, it is a statement that he forgot it was in his office/trailer. 

He also fo rgot. at his initial confronta tion with HIWU investigators, but later that day staled that 
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he could use Thyro-L for his sub tantial non-covered horse practice at Belmont Park. mce 

I H A/HlWU do not have jurisdiction over such practice, tho e agencie cannot/could not, on June 

9, 2023, demand any information regard ing said pract ice. Thyro·L could be/can be possessed by 

covered veterinarians and that possession is not provided for by the ADMC Program. ee Dr. 

collay, supra. 

Thus, it is further r spc tfully submitted that appcl lant was neither at fault nor negligent in 

his possession ofThyro-L on June 9, 2023 and therefore, the period ofineligibility and fine herein 

should be eliminated. 
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for the above stated reason, the Arbitrator's Decision should be vacaled and the period 

of·ineligibi]ity and fine herein should be eliminated. 
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This brief contains 213 5 words. 
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Pursuant to 16 PR l.146(a) and 16 CFR 4.4(b), a copy of the foregoing is being served 
the L8111 day of January. 2024 via First ·  Class mail and/or electronic mail upon the fo llowing: 

Office of the Secretary ·  
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania A enue W, uite CC-5610 
Washington DC, 20580 

Hon. D. Michael Chappell 
hief Administrative Law Judge 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Wa hington DC, 20580 
oalj@ftc .gov and electronicfil ings@ftc.gov 

John L. Forgy. Counsel 
Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority 
401 Main Street, uite 222 
Lexington, KY 40507 
johnforgv(a1gmai l.1.:om 

Michelle Pujals, General Counsel 
I lorseracing lntegri ty and W cl fare nit 
4801 Main Street, Suite 350 
Kansas ity. MO 64112 
mpujals@hiwu.org 

A ttomey for Appellant 
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